

đ

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) **OF THE PHILIPPINES**))

Third Regular Session

16 JAN 25 P6:27

on

RECEIVED I

404 COMMITTEE REPORT NO.

SENATE

Submitted by the Committee on Education, Arts and Culture JAN 2 5 2016

Re: House Bill No. 5953

Recommending its approval without amendments

Sponsor: Senator Pia S. Cayetano

Mr. President:

The Committee on Education, Arts and Culture to which was referred House Bill No. 5953, introduced by Representatives Quisumbing and Romulo, entitled:

***AN ACT**

RENAMING THE PHILIPPINE PUBLIC SAFETY COLLEGE - REGIONAL TRAINING SCHOOL 7 (PPSC-RTS 7) IN CONSOLACION, PROVINE OF CEBU INTO THE CAMP JESSE M. ROBREDO REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 7, NATIONAL POLICE TRAINING INSTITUTE, PHILIPPINE PUBLIC SAFETY COLLEGE"

has considered the same and has the honor to report back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 5953 be approved without amendments.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ETANO hairperson

TEOf **FG" L. GUINGONA III** 'ice Chairperson

> LOREN B. LEGARDA Vice Chairperson

Nerau SÉRGIO R. OSMEÑA III Vice Chairperson

Member

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

SONNY ANGARA

Π

GRACE POE

CYNI AR

GREGORIO B. HONASANAI

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

FERDINAND "BONGBONG" R. MARCOS JR.

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Ex-Officio Members

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO *Majority Leader*

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

HON. FRANKLIN M. DRILON *President* Senate of the Philippines CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5953

BY REPRESENTATIVES QUISUMBING AND ROMULO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 804

AN ACT RENAMING THE PHILIPPINE PUBLIC SAFETY COLLEGE – REGIONAL TRAINING SCHOOL 7 (PPSC-RTS 7) IN CONSOLACION, PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO THE CAMP JESSE M. ROBREDO REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 7, NATIONAL POLICE TRAINING INSTITUTE, PHILIPPINE PUBLIC SAFETY COLLEGE

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Philippine Public Safety College – Regional Training
 School 7 (PPSC-RTS 7) in Consolacion, Province of Cebu is hereby renamed
 the Camp Jesse M. Robredo Regional Training Center 7, National Police
 Training Institute, Philippine Public Safety College.

5 SEC. 2. The Department of the Interior and Local Government shall 6 issue the necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the provision of 7 this Act.

8 SEC. 3. All laws, executive orders, decrees, instructions, rules and 9 regulations contrary to or inconsistent with any provision of this Act are 10 hereby amended, repealed or modified accordingly.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
Approved.

0